

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
COLUMBIA DIVISION**

_____	)	
<b>UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,</b>	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 3:08-CV-01786-SB
	)	
<b>CONSOLIDATED MULTIPLE</b>	)	
<b>LISTING SERVICE, INC.,</b>	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES' MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON LIABILITY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iii
<b>I. NATURE OF THE CASE</b> .....	1
<b>II. INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>III. STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	5
A. CMLS CONTROLS ACCESS TO THE RELEVANT MARKET .....	5
B. CMLS HAS ADOPTED RULES THAT RESTRICT COMPETITION .....	6
C. CMLS HAS HARMED COMPETITION AND CONSUMERS .....	12
1. CMLS Has Excluded and Limited Competition. ....	12
2. Consumers Have Fewer Choices and Pay More for Brokerage Services. ....	17
D. THE CMLS RULES ARE UNNECESSARY AND WITHOUT PROCOMPETITIVE JUSTIFICATIONS .....	18
<b>IV. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE CMLS HAS HARMED COMPETITION AND VIOLATED THE SHERMAN ACT</b> .....	20
A. CMLS IS A COMBINATION OF COMPETING REAL ESTATE BROKERS THAT AFFECTS INTERSTATE COMMERCE .....	21
1. CMLS's Rules Are Agreements Under Section 1 of the Sherman Act. ....	21
2. CMLS, Its Members, and Its Rules Affect Interstate Commerce. ....	22
B. CMLS'S RULES UNREASONABLY RESTRAIN TRADE .....	23
1. CMLS Possesses the Power to Control Access to the Columbia-Area Market for Brokerage Services. ....	25

- 2. CMLS’s Rules Are Anticompetitive. . . . . 26
  - a. CMLS Should Be Estopped from Relitigating the Reasonableness of Its Home Office Prohibition. . . . . 26
  - b. The Anticompetitive Nature of CMLS’s Rules is Self-Evident. . . . . 26
  - c. CMLS’s Rules Have Produced Actual Anticompetitive Effects. . . . . 29
- 3. CMLS Offers No Cognizable Justification for its Rules. . . . . 31
- V. CONCLUSION . . . . . 33**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Allied Tube &amp; Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988) .....	28
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945) .....	27
<i>California Dental Ass’n v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999) .....	23-24
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980) .....	27
<i>Continental Airlines, Inc. v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 499 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>DuPre v. Columbia Bd. of Realtors, Inc. &amp; The Consolidated Multiple Listing Servs. of Greater Columbia, Inc.</i> , Case No. C.A. 78-670-0 (D.S.C. June 2, 1987) .....	3, 21-22, 25-26
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986) .....	24, 27-29, 32
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993) .....	27
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2705, 2713 (2007) .....	23
<i>McLain v. Real Estate Bd. of New Orleans, Inc.</i> , 444 U.S. 232 (1980) .....	21-22
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978) .....	21, 29, 31
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984) .....	23
<i>Nat’l Macaroni Mfrs. Ass’n v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 345 F.2d 421 (7th Cir. 1965) .....	27

*Oksanen v. Page Mem'l Hosp.*,  
945 F.2d 696 (4th Cir. 1991) ..... 20

*Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore*,  
439 U.S. 322 (1979) ..... 21

*Standard Oil Co. v. United States*,  
221 U.S. 1 (1911) ..... 23

*Thompson v. Metro. Multi-List, Inc.*,  
934 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1991) ..... 24

*United States v. American Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.*,  
433 F.2d 174 (3d Cir. 1970) ..... 27

*United States v. Multiple Listing Serv. of Hilton Head Island, Inc.*,  
No. 9:07-CV-03435-SB (D. S.C. May 28, 2008) ..... 20

*United States v. Nat'l Ass'n of Real Estate Bds.*,  
339 U.S. 485 (1950) ..... 22

*United States v. Realty Multi-List, Inc.*,  
629 F.2d 1351 (5th Cir. 1980) ..... 21-22, 25, 27-29, 31-32

*United States v. Sealy, Inc.*,  
388 U.S. 350 (1967) ..... 28

*United States v. W.T. Grant Co.*,  
345 U.S. 629 (1953) ..... 32-33

**STATUTES AND RULES**

15 U.S.C. § 1 ..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) ..... 21

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Areeda, Antitrust Law, ¶ 2223b3 (Supp. 2008) ..... 27
